CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO:

CFX Board Members

FROM:

Claude Miller

Director of Procurement

DATE:

December 22, 2015

RE:

Renewal of Agreement with

Technical Aid Corporation d/b/a Advantage Technical Resourcing for

Information Technology Services

Contract No. 000882

Board approval is requested for the fourth renewal of the referenced contract with Technical Aid Corporation d/b/a Advantage Technical Resourcing (ATR) in the amount of \$150,000.00. The renewal period will be from June 30, 2016, to June 29, 2017, at the same hourly rates currently being charged by ATR under the original Contract.

ATR provides a pool of support personnel from which our Information Technology (IT) Department can draw, on an as-needed basis, when specialized technical support is required. Costs incurred will be charged against the IT budget.

Central Florida Expressway Authority CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO. 000882

THIS CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT (the "Renewal Agreement"), made and entered into this 14th day of January, 2016, by and between the Central Florida Expressway Authority, hereinafter called "CFX" and Technical Aid Corporation d/b/a Advantage Technical Resourcing, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, CFX and Contractor entered into a Contract Agreement (the "Original Agreement") dated May 21, 2012, with a Notice to Proceed date of June 4, 2012, whereby CFX retained Contractor to perform information technology services in connection with CFX's business operations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2 of the Original Agreement, CFX and Contractor wish to renew the Original Agreement for a period of one (1) year;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each to the other, CFX and Contractor agree to the fourth renewal of said Original Agreement beginning the 1st day of July, 2016 and ending the 30th day of June, 2017, at the cost of \$150,000.00, which amount restates the amount of the Original Agreement. Fees for this renewal shall be the current rates charged by Contractor as outlined in Contract No. 098-GG04 between Contractor and the School Board of Miami-Dade County attached to the Original Agreement.

Contractor states that, upon its receipt and acceptance of Final Payment for Services rendered under the Third Renewal Agreement ending June 30, 2016, Contractor shall execute a 'Certificate of Completion of the Third Renewal Agreement and Acceptance of Final Payment' that waives all future right of claim for additional compensation for services rendered under the Third Renewal Agreement ending June 30, 2016.

All terms and conditions of said Original Agreement and any supplements and amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect during the full term of this Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Renewal Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day, month and year set forth above.

CENTRAL ELODIDA EVDRECWAY AUTHORITY

TECHNICAL AID CODDOD ATION 4/b/o

ADVANTAGE TECHNICAL RESOURCING	CENTRAL FLORIDA EAFRESSWAT AUTHORITT
BY:	BY:
Authorized Signature	Director of Procurement
Print Name:	
Title:	
ATTEST:(SEAL)	
Secretary or Notary	
If Individual, furnish two witnesses:	
Witness (1)	LEGAL APPROVAL:
Witness (2)	AS TO FORM General Counsel for CFX

General Counsel for the Authority

Central Florida Expressway Authority CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO. 000882

THIS CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT (the "Renewal Agreement"), made and entered into this 11th day of June, 2015, by and between the Central Florida Expressway Authority, hereinafter called "Authority" and Technical Aid Corporation d/b/a Advantage Technical Resourcing, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority and Contractor entered into a Contract Agreement (the "Original Agreement") dated May 21, 2012, with a Notice to Proceed date of June 4, 2012, whereby the Authority retained Contractor to perform information technology services in connection with the Authority's business operations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2 of the Original Agreement, Authority and Contractor wish to renew the Original Agreement for a period of one (1) year;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each to the other, the Authority and Contractor agree to the third renewal of said Original Agreement beginning the 1st day of July, 2015 and ending the 30th day of June, 2016, at the cost of \$150,000.00, which amount restates the amount of the Original Agreement. Fees for this renewal shall be the current rates charged by Contractor as outlined in Contract No. 098-GG04 between Contractor and the School Board of Miami-Dade County attached to the Original Agreement.

Contractor states that, upon its receipt and acceptance of Final Payment for Services rendered under the Second Renewal Agreement ending June 30, 2015, Contractor shall execute a 'Certificate of Completion of the Second Renewal Agreement and Acceptance of Final Payment' that waives all future right of claim for additional compensation for services rendered under the Second Renewal Agreement ending June 30, 2015.

All terms and conditions of said Original Agreement and any supplements and amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect during the full term of this Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Renewal Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day, month and year set forth above.

TECHNICAL AID CORPORATION d/b/a	CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
ADVANTAGE TECHNICAL RESOURCING	
BY: Junt Xpg/	BY: (llude Mill
Adthorized Signature	Director of Procurement
Print Name: Kerneth Spigle	ABIGAIL A. LINDVALL
Title: Associate General Counsel	Notary Public
ATTEST CLOSE XILL SEAL)	My Commission Expires July 2, 2021
Secretary or Notary	
If Individual, furnish two witnesses:	1
Witness (1) Stern W Japan Conscil	LEGAL APPROVAL: Dyph & hosiator

AS TO FORM

Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO. 000882

THIS CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT (the "Renewal Agreement"), made and entered into this 22nd day of January, 2014, by and between the Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority, hereinafter called "Authority" and Technical Aid Corporation d/b/a Advantage Technical Resourcing, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority and Contractor entered into a Contract Agreement (the "Original Agreement") dated May 21, 2012, with a Notice to Proceed date of June 4, 2012, whereby the Authority retained Contractor to perform information technology services in connection with the Authority's business operations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2 of the Original Agreement, Authority and Contractor wish to renew the Original Agreement for a period of one (1) year;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each to the other, the Authority and Contractor agree to the second renewal of said Original Agreement beginning the 4th day of June, 2014 and ending the 3rd day of June, 2015, at the cost of \$150,000.00, which amount restates the amount of the Original Agreement. Fees for this renewal shall be the current rates charged by Contractor as outlined in Contract No. 098-GG04 between Contractor and the School Board of Miami-Dade County attached to the Original Agreement.

Contractor states that, upon its receipt and acceptance of Final Payment for Services rendered under the First Renewal Agreement ending June 3, 2014, Contractor shall execute a 'Certificate of Completion of the First Renewal Agreement and Acceptance of Final Payment' that waives all future right of claim for additional compensation for services rendered under the First Renewal Agreement ending June 3, 2014.

All terms and conditions of said Original Agreement and any supplements and amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect during the full term of this Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Renewal Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day, month and year set forth above.

TECHNICAL AID CORPORATION d/b/a	ORLANDO-OBANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY
ADVANTAGE TECHNICAL RESOURCING	AUTHORITY
BY: AWA	BY: Buse Auth
Authorized Signature	Director of Procurement
Print Name TONATHANT, MANN, ESP.	
Title: Senior VICE TRESIDENT HOD GENERAL	Counsel
ATTEST: Jane a Just SEAE	00CE8 *14FEB 5 AN10FK3
Secretary or Notary	
If Individual, furnish two witnesses:	
Witness (1)	LEGAL APPROVAL: Joseph & Januarion
Witness (2)	AS TO FORM General Counsel for the Authority

Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO. 000882

THIS CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT (the "Renewal Agreement"), made and entered into this 28th day of March, 2013, by and between the Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority, hereinafter called "Authority" and Technical Aid Corporation d/b/a Advantage Technical Resourcing, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority and Contractor entered into a Contract Agreement (the "Original Agreement") dated May 21, 2012, with a Notice to Proceed date of June 4, 2012, whereby the Authority retained Contractor to perform information technology services in connection with the Authority's business operations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2 of the Original Agreement, Authority and Contractor wish to renew the Original Agreement for a period of one (1) year;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each to the other, the Authority and Contractor agree to the first renewal of said Original Agreement beginning the 4th day of June, 2013 and ending the 3rd day of June, 2014, at the cost of \$150,000.00, which amount restates the amount of the Original Agreement. Fees for this renewal shall be the current rates charged by Contractor as outlined in Contract No. 098-GG04 between Contractor and the School Board of Miami-Dade County attached to the Original Agreement.

Contractor states that, upon its receipt and acceptance of Final Payment for Services rendered under the Original Agreement ending June 3, 2013, Contractor shall execute a 'Certificate of Completion of the Original Agreement and Acceptance of Final Payment' that waives all future right of claim for additional compensation for services rendered under the Original Agreement ending June 3, 2013.

All terms and conditions of said Original Agreement and any supplements and amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect during the full term of this Renewal Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Renewal Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day, month and year set forth above.

TECHNICAL AID CORPORATION d/b/a	ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY	
ADVANTAGE TECHNICAL RESOURCING	AUTHORITY / 17	
BY: CAMEN	BY: Welle full	
Authorized Signature	Director of Procurement	
Print Name: JONATHAN T. MANN ESQ.		
TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL		
ATTEST: Secretary or Notary Secretary or Notary Secretary or Notary My Commission	iic Ssachusetts Expires	
If Individual, furnish two witnesses November 25,		
Witness (1) Saula Jo assent	LEGAL APPROVAL: Joseph I posistore	
Witness (2) that M	AS TO FORM General Counsel for the Authority	

CONTRACTS DEPT

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE